

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

### 176

### Снар. 139

COBBOSSEECONTEE FISH CULTIVATING CO .- FISH IN TAYLOR POND.

#### Chapter 139.

An Act to renew and extend the Charter of Vobbossecontee Fish Cultivating Company. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charter extended. The charter of the Cobbosseecontee Fish Cultivating Company, granted by an act entitled "An Act to incorporate the Cobbosseecontee Fish Cultivating Company," approved January twenty-nine, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, as amended by an act approved March seven, eighteen hundred and sixtyeight, is hereby renewed and extended for a period of twenty years from the seventh day of March, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight.

Approved February 24, 1887.

Chapter 140.

An Act to amend section one of chapter four hundred and twenty five of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section one of chapter four hundred twenty-five of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eightyfive, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "Androscoggin," in the fourth line, the following: 'between the first day of November and the first day of May of each year, and all persons are forbidden and prohibited hereby to take fish of any kind from the waters aforesaid, between the first day of May and first day of November of each year, in any manner except with single hook and line,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Close time for fish in Taylor pond, Auburn, between Nov. 1 and May 1, for five years.

Sec. 1, ch. 425,

Private Laws of 1885, amended.

> <sup>6</sup>SECT. 1. All persons are forbidden and prohibited hereby to take fish of any kind from Taylor pond and its outlet, as far down stream as the lower mill-dam of H. and M. Willis, in the city of Auburn, county of Androscoggin, between the first day of November and the first day of May of each year, and all persons are forbidden and prohibited hereby to take fish of any kind from the waters aforesaid, between the first day of May and first day of November of each year, in any manner except with single hook and line, for the term of five 'years.' SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

> > Approved February 24, 1887.